

MHGA050005442023



PWDVA. No.9/2023
Chandrakala .Vs. Sunil

Order below Exh.1
Dated:-12.03.2026

Today the applicant as well as non-applicant is absent. Advocate of both the parties orally submitted that their parties are not in their contact. The record shows that the proceeding is filed in the year 2023 under Section 12 of the P.W.D.V Act. The record further shows that the application filed by non-applicant vide Exh.10 to set aside the order and permit him to file w.s. on record was allowed on 30.01.2025 subject to payment of Rs.1,000/- payable to applicant. Since then non-applicant failed to appear and comply the said order till 22.05.2025. Thereafter, as per order below Exh.12 dt. 22.05.2025 the Court again proceeded against non-applicant without w.s. and matter posted for evidence for applicant. Since then the applicant remains absent. Today also she is absent. The applicant failed to adduce evidence on her behalf. The conduct of the applicant specifically shows that she does not want to proceed in the matter. Under such circumstances, no fruitful purpose would be served in keeping the matter pending on such ineffective stage. Hence, put the matter for dismissal order for want of prosecution.

Date : 12/03/2026
Desaiganj.

(Satish G. Gore)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Desaiganj.